SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 171107-142

WHEREAS, Charter Section 8A.102 (b) (1) states that "The Agency shall have exclusive authority over the acquisition, construction, management, supervision, maintenance, extension, operation, use and control of all property, as well as the real, personal and financial assets of the Agency; and,

WHEREAS, In 2016, the SFMTA Board of Directors established a policy for naming SFMTA assets that will guide the agency when considering requests to name SFMTA assets after individuals as a way to honor their achievements; and,

WHEREAS, Larry Martin began his career at Muni in 1966 as a transit operator. He quickly moved up the ranks, ultimately become international vice president for the Transport Workers Union of America, which represents nearly 140,000 members across airline, railroad, transit, universities, utilities and services industries; and,

WHEREAS, While working at Muni, Larry started a school field trip program to inspire local children to visit their neighborhood operating divisions and someday work for the SFMTA; and,

WHEREAS, Larry Martin served as Presidio Division union chairman before serving two terms as president of TWU Local 250A; and,

WHEREAS, Larry Martin served on the Human Rights Commission, the City Planning Commission and the Recreation and Parks Commission, working alongside many mayors; and,

WHEREAS, Larry Martin passed away on October 16, 2017 but leaves behind a distinguished legacy of civil rights and union advocacy for the citizens of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA wishes to dedicate the inaugural Siemens Light Rail Vehicle to Larry Martin in honor of his dedication and contributions to the men and women of the Municipal Railway and to the people of the City and County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, On October 27, 2017, the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the Planning Department, determined that the dedication of the inaugural Siemens Light Rail Vehicle to Larry Martin is not defined as a "project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and,

WHEREAS, A copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors, and is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board of Directors does hereby dedicate the inaugural Siemens Light Rail Vehicle to Larry Martin in honor of his dedication and contributions to the men and women of the Municipal Railway and to the people of the City and County of San Francisco.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of November 7, 2017.

R.Boomer_

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency